STOMACH CONTENTS OF Channa striata AND
Clarias batrachus IN THE LAKE OF UiTM BETING,
NEGERI SEMBILAN

NUR NADHIRAH ARINA BINTI MAD JAIS

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Technology MARA

JANUARY 2014



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Stomach Contents of Channa striata
and Clarias batrachus in The Lake of UiTM Beting, Negeri Sembilan” was
submitted by Nur Nadhirah Arina binti Mad Jais, in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the
Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Puan Izzati Adilah binti Azmir
Supervisor

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Puan Sarini bt Ahmad Wakid Dr. Nor “Aisyah binti Abu Shah

Project Coordinator

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date:

Head of Pure Science School
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of Study

1.4 Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2. LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2  Study Site Background

2.3  Stomach Content Study

2.4  Channa Species
2.4.1 Distribution of Channa striata
2.4.2 Taxonomy of Channa striata

2.5 Physical Distribution of Channa striata
2.5.1 Morphology

2.6 Ecology
2.6.1 Habitat of Channa striata
2.6.2 Diet of Channa striata

2.7 Nutrition

2.8 Benefit of Channa striata to Human
2.8.1 Medicinal Value
2.8.2  Amino Acid Composition of roe Protein and Antioxidant

Properties

2.8.3 Blood and Gills Extraction

2.9  Clarias batrachus
2.9.1 Distribution of Clarias batrachus
2.9.2 Taxonomy of Clarias batrachus

2.10 Physical Distribution of Clarias batrachus
2.10.1 Morphology of Clarias batrachus

PAGE
i
Vi
vii
Vil

~N o o1

10
10
10
11
12
12
13
13
13
14
15
15

15
16
17
17
17
18
18



2.11

2.12

Ecology

2.11.1 Habitat of Clarias batrachus
2.11.2 Diet of Clarias batrachus
Benefit of Clarias batrachus to Human
2.12.1 Aquaculture

2.12.2 Medicinal Value

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Materials

3.1.1 Raw material

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus

Methods

3.2.1 Field Collection

3.2.2 ldentifying Prey Item in Fish Stomach
3.2.3 ldentifying the Fish Diet

3.2.3.1 Frequency of Occurrence Method
3.2.3.2 Dominance Method
3.2.3.3 Points Method

CHAPTER 4 RESULTSAND DISCUSSION

4.1

4.2

Stomach Contents of Channa striata and Clarias batrachus
4.1.1 Channa striata

4.1.2 Clarias batrachus

Food Composition in Relation to Size of Fish

CHAPTERS: CONCLUSIONSAND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

19
19
19
20
20
21

23
23
23
23
24
24
24
25

25
26
27

28
28
36
40

45

46
54
56



ABSTRACT

STOMACH CONTENTS OF Channa striata AND Clarias batrachus
INTHE LAKE OF UITM BETING, NEGERI SEMBILAN

The aims of this study are to investigate the stomach contents and diet of two
freshwater fishes which are Channa striata and Clarias batrachus in the lake of
UiTM Beting, Negeri Sembilan. Furthermore, purpose of the study also
concentrate on the number and prey composition consume by Channa striata and
Clarias batrachus. Frequency of occurrence method, dominance method and
points method are conducted to investigate the number and prey composition
consume by these two types of freshwater fishes. There are six types of preys
consumes by Channa striata, small shrimps, Gryllus sp. (crickets), Pantala sp.
(dragonflies), Chara sp. (algae), Valanga sp. (grasshopper) and fish fry. Three
prey types found consumes by Clarias batrachus, Chara sp. (algae), Gryllus sp.
(cricket) and fish fry. The results show that 7 of 22 samples of Channa striata
consume more on small shrimps which found abundant along the bank of the lake
while 22 of 30 samples of Clarias batrachus feed mostly on Chara sp. which
found abundant at the bottom and along the bank of the lake. Small shrimps are
found consume by all size group of Channa striata while the percentage of food
composition for Chara sp. consume by Clarias batrachus decrease as the size of
fish increase.





