STOMACH CONTENTS OF Channa striata AND Clarias batrachus IN THE LAKE OF UITM BETING, NEGERI SEMBILAN

NUR NADHIRAH ARINA BINTI MAD JAIS

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences University Technology MARA

JANUARY 2014

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Stomach Contents of Channa striata and Clarias batrachus in The Lake of UiTM Beting, Negeri Sembilan" was submitted by Nur Nadhirah Arina binti Mad Jais, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Puan Izzati Adilah binti Azmir Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Puan Sarini bt Ahmad Wakid Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Nor 'Aisyah binti Abu Shah Head of Pure Science School Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:		

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		
СНАР	PTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	5
1.3	Significance of Study	6
1.4	Objectives of the Study	7
	PTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	8
2.2	Study Site Background	9
2.3	Stomach Content Study	10
2.4	Channa Species	10
	2.4.1 Distribution of <i>Channa striata</i>	10
	2.4.2 Taxonomy of <i>Channa striata</i>	11
2.5	Physical Distribution of Channa striata	12
2.6	2.5.1 Morphology	12
2.6	Ecology	13
	2.6.1 Habitat of <i>Channa striata</i>	13
2.7	2.6.2 Diet of <i>Channa striata</i>	13 14
2.7 2.8	Nutrition Benefit of <i>Channa striata</i> to Human	15
2.0	2.8.1 Medicinal Value	15
	2.8.2 Amino Acid Composition of roe Protein and Antioxidant	13
	Properties Properties	15
	2.8.3 Blood and Gills Extraction	16
2.9	Clarias batrachus	17
	2.9.1 Distribution of <i>Clarias batrachus</i>	17
	2.9.2 Taxonomy of <i>Clarias batrachus</i>	17
2.10	Physical Distribution of Clarias batrachus	18
	2.10.1 Morphology of Clarias batrachus	18

2.11	Ecology	19
	2.11.1 Habitat of <i>Clarias batrachus</i>	19
	2.11.2 Diet of Clarias batrachus	19
2.12	Benefit of Clarias batrachus to Human	20
	2.12.1 Aquaculture	20
	2.12.2 Medicinal Value	21
СНА	PTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	23
	3.1.1 Raw material	23
	3.1.2 Chemicals	23
	3.1.3 Apparatus	23
3.2	Methods	24
	3.2.1 Field Collection	24
	3.2.2 Identifying Prey Item in Fish Stomach	24
	3.2.3 Identifying the Fish Diet	25
	3.2.3.1 Frequency of Occurrence Method	25
	3.2.3.2 Dominance Method	26
	3.2.3.3 Points Method	27
СНА	PTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Stomach Contents of Channa striata and Clarias batrachus	28
	4.1.1 Channa striata	28
	4.1.2 Clarias batrachus	36
4.2	Food Composition in Relation to Size of Fish	40
СНА	PTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	45
CITE	ED REFERENCES	46
APPENDICES		
CUR	RICULUM VITAE	56

ABSTRACT

STOMACH CONTENTS OF Channa striata AND Clarias batrachus IN THE LAKE OF UITM BETING, NEGERI SEMBILAN

The aims of this study are to investigate the stomach contents and diet of two freshwater fishes which are Channa striata and Clarias batrachus in the lake of UiTM Beting, Negeri Sembilan. Furthermore, purpose of the study also concentrate on the number and prey composition consume by Channa striata and Clarias batrachus. Frequency of occurrence method, dominance method and points method are conducted to investigate the number and prey composition consume by these two types of freshwater fishes. There are six types of preys consumes by Channa striata, small shrimps, Gryllus sp. (crickets), Pantala sp. (dragonflies), Chara sp. (algae), Valanga sp. (grasshopper) and fish fry. Three prey types found consumes by Clarias batrachus, Chara sp. (algae), Gryllus sp. (cricket) and fish fry. The results show that 7 of 22 samples of Channa striata consume more on small shrimps which found abundant along the bank of the lake while 22 of 30 samples of Clarias batrachus feed mostly on Chara sp. which found abundant at the bottom and along the bank of the lake. Small shrimps are found consume by all size group of Channa striata while the percentage of food composition for Chara sp. consume by Clarias batrachus decrease as the size of fish increase.